

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter Ended 31/03/2023 RM'000	Restated Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 31/03/2022 RM'000	Current Year Ended 31/03/2023 RM'000	Restated Preceding Year Ended 31/03/2022 RM'000
REVENUE	40,685	32,203	40,685	32,203
COST OF SALES	(17,314)	(14,832)	(17,314)	(14,832)
GROSS PROFIT	23,371	17,371	23,371	17,371
Other income	485	1,524	485	1,524
Administrative expenses	(14,569)	(13,606)	(14,569)	(13,606)
Other expenses	(52)	(8)	(52)	(8)
(Net impairment losses)/ Reversal of impairment losses on:				
- receivables	(28)	1,378	(28)	1,378
OPERATING PROFIT	9,207	6,659	9,207	6,659
Finance costs	(1,677)	(2,406)	(1,677)	(2,406)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	7,530	4,253	7,530	4,253
Tax expense	(3,200)	(2,235)	(3,200)	(2,235)
NET PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	4,330	2,018	4,330	2,018
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD, NET OF TAX	-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	4,330	2,018	4,330	2,018
NET PROFIT/ (LOSS) / TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (EXPENSES) FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
Owners of the Company	32	(1,201)	32	(1,201)
Non-controlling interest	4,298	3,219	4,298	3,219
	4,330	2,018	4,330	2,018
Profit/ (Loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (cent)				
Basic/diluted profit/ (loss) per share	0.03	(1.20)	0.03	(1.20)

The above condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**PERAK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**Company No: 199101000605 (210915-U)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	As at 31/03/2023 RM'000	As at 31/12/2022 RM'000 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	74,013	75,151
Right-of-use assets	89,701	89,994
Port facilities	142,713	144,154
Investment properties	7,234	7,305
Other investments	25	25
Intangible assets	24,825	25,107
Inventories	10,428	10,428
	<u>348,939</u>	<u>352,164</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Inventories	96,290	97,009
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	29,442	25,906
Current tax assets	103	78
Other investments	123	121
Deposits, bank and cash balances	62,758	51,381
	<u>188,716</u>	<u>174,495</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>537,655</u>	<u>526,659</u>
<b>EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY</b>		
Share capital	272,770	272,770
Accumulated losses	(180,530)	(180,562)
	<u>92,240</u>	<u>92,208</u>
Non-controlling interests	154,880	150,582
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<u>247,120</u>	<u>242,790</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Loans and borrowings	33,952	33,769
Deferred tax liabilities	13,650	13,263
	<u>47,602</u>	<u>47,032</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Loans and borrowings	93,610	94,186
Payables and accrued liabilities	145,498	139,626
Current tax payable	3,825	3,025
	<u>242,933</u>	<u>236,837</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>290,535</u>	<u>283,869</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>537,655</u>	<u>526,659</u>

The above condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**PERAK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**Company No: 199101000605 (210915-U)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Issued and fully paid share capital RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non- controlling interest RM'000	Total equity RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2023</b>	272,770	(180,562)	92,208	150,582	242,790
<u>Total comprehensive income for the financial period</u>					
Net profit for the financial period	-	32	32	4,298	4,330
<b>At 31 March 2023</b> (unaudited)	<u>272,770</u>	<u>(180,530)</u>	<u>92,240</u>	<u>154,880</u>	<u>247,120</u>
(Audited)					
<b>At 1 January 2022</b>	272,770	(193,921)	78,849	139,281	218,130
<u>Total comprehensive income for the financial year</u>					
Net profit for the financial year	-	13,359	13,359	16,301	29,660
<u>Total transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity</u>					
Dividend paid by a subsidiary to non- controlling interests	-	-	-	(5,000)	(5,000)
<b>At 31 December 2022</b>	<u>272,770</u>	<u>(180,562)</u>	<u>92,208</u>	<u>150,582</u>	<u>242,790</u>

The above condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the with the interim financial statements.

**PERAK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**Company No: 199101000605 (210915-U)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>OPERATING CASH FLOW</b>		
Cash collection from trade/other receivables	46,371	36,506
Cash received from other income	724	485
Cash paid for other expenses	(19,205)	(13,607)
Cash paid to trade/other payables	(11,813)	(16,297)
Cash paid for tax	(3,048)	(2,823)
Net operating cash flow	<u>13,029</u>	<u>4,264</u>
<b>INVESTING CASH FLOW</b>		
Interest received	221	144
Purchase of property plant & equipment	-	(36)
Net investing cash flow	<u>221</u>	<u>108</u>
<b>FINANCING CASH FLOW</b>		
Repayment of loans and borrowings	(1,430)	(1,430)
Interest paid	(442)	(213)
Placement of fixed deposits	(5,168)	(114)
Net financing cash flow	<u>(7,040)</u>	<u>(1,757)</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	6,210	2,615
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>30,174</u>	<u>24,969</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u><u>36,384</u></u>	<u><u>27,584</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise :		
Deposits, bank and balances	62,758	48,626
Less:		
Deposits pledged with banks	(2,332)	(2,325)
Fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months	(19,013)	(13,692)
Overdraft	(5,029)	(5,025)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u><u>36,384</u></u>	<u><u>27,584</u></u>

The above condensed consolidated statements of cashflow should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**PERAK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company no. 199101000605 (210915-U))**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**- FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

**A1 Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MFRS134 Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”). The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) since the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

The Group reported profit after tax of RM4.3 million for the financial period ended 31 March 2023 and as at that date, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RM54.2 million (2022: RM62.3 million). As at 31 March 2023, deposits, cash and bank balances of the Group totalled RM62.8 million and borrowing due repayment over the next 12 months after reporting date totalled RM93.6 million.

The financial statements of the Group and the Company are prepared on a non-going concern basis. There has been no change in the basis of preparation since the previous financial year. As part of the regularisation efforts, management have initiated a private debt settlement arrangement and are in discussion with bankers to complete the proposed debt settlement agreements. At the date of this report, discussions with bankers are ongoing.

On 13 April 2023, Bursa Malaysia extended the regularisation plan submission dateline to 9 August 2023. As of the date of this report, the regularisation plan is still being formulated.

The key chronological events are laid out below with the key determinants considered by directors in concluding on the above basis of preparation.

Key chronological events

*Default of syndicated term loan by Animation Theme Park Sdn. Bhd.*

On 26 September 2019, Animation Theme Park Sdn. Bhd. (“ATP”), a direct 51% owned subsidiary of PCB Development Sdn. Bhd. (“PCB Development”), which in turn was a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, defaulted on a RM25.7 million principal repayment of its syndicated term loan of RM245.1 million representing the principal amount drawn down and interest due at the event of default. Subsequently, on 16 October 2019, Affin Hwang Investment Bank (“AHIB”), the facility agent declared an event of default had occurred and gave notice within 14 days from the day of its letter to effect payment of RM25.7 million, failing which all secured obligations due from ATP shall become immediately due and payable. Consequently, in addition to the syndicated term loan of RM245.1 million mentioned above, included in bank borrowings classified as “current liabilities” as at 31 December 2019 are borrowings totalling RM191.8 million with cross default provision under different financing facilities undertaken by companies within the Group which are now repayable on demand.

*Appointment of receiver and manager*

On 4 December 2019, following ATP's failure to meet the demand for the principal repayment of RM25.7 million for the syndicated term loan, AHIB appointed a receiver and manager over the property of ATP. The carrying amount of ATP's charged assets totalled RM87.8 million, was classified as ‘assets held for sale’ under current assets as at 31 December 2019. On 28 January 2020, receiver and manager of ATP decided to close the operation of ATP's Theme Park.

*Demand of full payment from PCB Development Sdn. Bhd. of the syndicated Term Loan pursuant to the Corporate Guarantee*

On 18 December 2019, AHIB demanded from PCB Development the payment of RM244 million together with interest accrued thereon on the date of full repayment pursuant to the Corporate Guarantee dated 10 July 2014 executed by PCB Development in favour of AHIB for the syndicated term loan provided to ATP.

*Event of default declared on the Company*

On 6 February 2020, Affin Islamic Bank Berhad (“AIB”) declared an event of default on the Company arising from its failure to pay the scheduled principal repayment due of RM3.3 million on 31 January 2020 for the outstanding credit facilities of RM75.9 million representing the principal amount drawn down and interest due as at the date of the event of default relating to Musharakah Mutanaqisah Term Financing-i and Tawarruq Revolving Credit-i.

*Declaration of PN17 status by the Company*

After taking into consideration the Group’s cash flow position vis-a-vis its total debt obligations payable and the available cash flow then, the directors had, on 11 February 2020, determined that the Company was unable to declare that it was solvent pursuant to paragraph 9.19A(F) of the Listing Requirements. As a result of this and the above defaults on the various loan repayments, the Company was declared a PN 17 company after triggering the prescribed criteria under paragraph 2.1 (f) of the PN 17. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, Bursa Malaysia had announced temporary relief on 26 March 2020 whereby the Company has 24 months to submit its regularisation plan to Bursa Malaysia from the date it was first announced as PN 17 Company, which was due on 11 February 2022. On 28 February 2022, Bursa Malaysia has decided to grant the Company an extension of time up to 10 August 2022 to submit its regularisation plan. On 9 August 2022, the Company has submitted an application to Bursa Malaysia to seek a further extension of time of twelve (12) months i.e. up to 9 August 2023 to submit the Company’s regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities. On 2 September 2022, Bursa Malaysia has decided to grant the Company an extension of time up to 10 February 2023 to submit its regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities. On 13 April 2023, Bursa Malaysia extended the regularisation plan submission dateline to 9 August 2023. At the date of this report, management is in the midst of formulating a proposed regularisation plan.

*Cross defaults declared on the Company and PCB Taipan Sdn. Bhd.*

Following the declaration of an event of default by AIB for the credit facilities extended to the Company and the Company’s declaration being a PN 17 company, CIMB Bank Berhad (“CIMB”) had on 28 February 2020 declared an event of cross default in respect of the Revolving Credit Facilities of RM60.0 million and RM30.0 million granted to the Company and its subsidiary, PCB Taipan Sdn. Bhd. (“PCB Taipan”) respectively and demanded full payment of RM91.3 million representing the principal amount drawn down and interest due as at the date of the event of default within 14 days from 28 February 2020.

*Proposed Scheme of Arrangement with Non-Financial Institutions creditors*

On 23 July 2020, the High Court of Malaya in Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan granted the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, PCB Development (collectively “the Scheme Companies”) to convene a Secured Creditor’s Meeting (hereinafter “the Court Convened Creditors’ Meeting”) pursuant to Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016 (hereinafter “the Act”) for the purpose of taking into account and if deemed appropriate, to approve with or without modification, a proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise between the Applicant and its Secured Creditors (“the Scheme Creditors”) within ninety (90) days from 23 July 2020.

*Extensions of time granted for the Proposed Scheme Arrangement with Non-Financial Institutions Creditors*

On 19 October 2020, the High Court of Malaya in Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan granted the Scheme Companies further extension of 90 days from 19 October 2020 to convene the Court Convened Creditors’ Meeting pursuant to Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016. On 8 January 2021, the Court Convened Creditors’ Meetings for the Non-Financial Institutions creditors and Direct Financial Institutions creditors of the Company, Corporate Guarantee Financial Institutions and Non-Financial Institutions creditors of PCB Development were adjourned. On 13 January 2021, the High Court of Malaya in Ipoh, Perak granted a further extension of the Restraining Order for a period of ninety (90) days and a period of one hundred eighty (180) days from 13 January 2021 to convene a new Court Convened Creditors’ Meeting with the Scheme Creditors pursuant to the provisions of Section

366 of the Companies Act 2016 for the purpose of considering the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement.

On 9 April 2021, the Scheme Companies obtained another extension for the restraining order pursuant to Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 from the High Court of Malaya at Ipoh granting the Scheme Companies additional time of ninety (90) days to finalise the proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise between the Scheme Companies and the Scheme Creditors pursuant to Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016.

*Approvals of the Scheme of Arrangement by the Non-Financial Institutions Creditors and the Court*  
On 19 April 2021, the Company and PCB Development obtained the approval from their respective Non-Financial Institutions creditors for an Explanatory Statement, together with the Notice to convene the meetings of the new scheme creditors, comprising of unsecured creditors other than the banks and financial institution (“New Scheme Creditors”) issued on 26 March 2021, pursuant to the provisions of Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016 for the purpose of considering the Proposed New Scheme of Arrangement (“PNSA”), to the New Scheme Creditors pursuant to the Section 366 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2016.

On 7 May 2021, the High Court had approved and sanctioned the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement as detailed in the Explanatory Statement dated 26 March 2021 and the sealed order granted thereof had been extracted on 11 May 2021 following an application made by the Scheme Companies pursuant to section 366(3), (4), (5), (6) and (7) of the Companies Act 2016 for the sanction and approval of the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement. The Proposed Scheme of Arrangement shall be binding on the Scheme Companies and the New Scheme Creditors.

*Proposed Private Debt Settlements with Financial Institutions*

On 8 November 2021, the Company had entered into debt settlement agreements with AIB and CIMB for the proposed debt settlement of debts owing by the Company via:

- (a) cash settlement from the compensation amount payable for the acquisition by the Federal Government of Malaysia of all piece of leasehold land held under H.S.(D) 932771, PT 279467 in the Mukim of Hulu Kinta, Daerah Kinta, Perak Darul Ridzuan currently owned by Perak Corp to be undertaken pursuant to the Land Acquisition Act, 1960 (“Government Acquisition”) and
- (b) issuance of up to 35,814,980 redeemable cumulative preference shares (“RPS”) at an issue price of RM1.00 per RPS.

The proposed debt settlement and proposed amendments to the Constitution of the Company to facilitate the issuance of RPS under the proposed private debt settlement were approved by the shareholders of the Company during the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 31 January 2022. Following the shareholders’ approval, the RPS to AIB and CIMB had been allotted on 31 January 2022.

The Government Acquisition was completed on 4 October 2022 and the compensation received from the Government Acquisition has been utilised as payment for the CIMB Cash Settlement Amount and Affin Islamic Cash Settlement Amount.

The issuance and allotment of 14,914,671 RPS to AIB had been completed as of the date of reporting.

The 20,900,309 RPS to CIMB had been issued and allotted, however confirmation of recognition of the allotted and issued RPS by CIMB is conditional to certain terms and conditions precedent of the debt settlements being fulfilled and/or varied. The Company is seeking to vary certain terms and the extension of time under the debt settlement agreement with CIMB. As at the date of this report, CIMB is agreeable in principle to vary certain terms and the extension of time under the debt settlement agreement subject to the execution of a supplemental agreement to the debt settlement agreement.

Presently, PCB Taipan and CIMB are still in the midst of formulating the private debt settlement framework for the debt owing by PCB Taipan as part of the private debt settlement plan currently undertaken by the Group.

*Creditor's Voluntary Winding-Up of PCB Development Sdn. Bhd.*

On 20 December 2021, the Company announced that PCB Development is undergoing a Creditors' Voluntary Winding where Mr Andrew Heng and Ms Anoopal Kaur of Baker Tilly Insolvency PLT have been appointed as the Interim Liquidators of PCB Development to commence the Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up proceedings pursuant to Section 440(1) of the Companies Act 2016. The meetings of the PCB Development shareholders and the creditors of PCB Development are scheduled to be held within thirty (30) days from 20 December 2021.

On 6 January 2022, a meeting of PCB Development and a meeting of creditors of PCB Development were held, Mr Andrew Heng and Ms Anoopal Kaur of Baker Tilly Insolvency PLT ("Liquidators") have been appointed as the Joint and Several Liquidators of PCB Development by way of a resolution of its members and creditors. As a result, the Liquidators has assumed control of PCB Development's business undertakings and all powers of the directors and management now vest in the Liquidators.

The Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up is necessary in view of PCB Development's inability to address and resolve all debts owing to its creditors. The shareholder of PCB Development has resolved to not provide further financial assistance to PCB Development. As such, PCB Development cannot by reason of its liabilities to continue business as usual.

The assets of PCB Development to be realised by the Liquidators will be utilised to settle all the unsecured creditors not settled under the approved and sanction Scheme of Arrangement, including the syndicated term loan lenders.

As the Company lost control of PCB Development and its subsidiary, ATP, the Company derecognised the assets and liabilities of these former subsidiaries from the consolidated statement of financial position as at 20 December 2021 and recognised the gain associated with the loss of control attributable to the former controlling interest.

*Regularisation Plan*

The submission of its regularisation plan to Bursa Malaysia was due on 11 February 2022. The Company had on 4 February 2022 submitted an application to Bursa Malaysia for an extension of time for a period of 12 months up to 9 February 2023. On 28 February 2022, Bursa Malaysia extended the regularisation plan submission dateline to 10 August 2022. On 9 August 2022, the Company has submitted an application to Bursa Malaysia to seek a further extension of time of twelve (12) months i.e. up to 9 August 2023 to submit the Company's regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities. On 2 September 2022, Bursa Malaysia has decided to grant the Company an extension of time up to 10 February 2023 to submit its regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities.

On 9 February 2023, the Company submitted a further extension of time application to Bursa Malaysia of twelve (12) months i.e. up to 9 February 2024 to submit the Company's Regularisation Plan to the relevant regulatory authorities. On 13 April 2023, Bursa Malaysia extended the regularisation plan submission dateline to 9 August 2023.

With a majority of the debt issues having been resolved, the Company is in the midst of formulating a plan to regularise its financial conditions to achieve the following:

- (a) complete the proposed debt settlements, which is an important milestone towards resolving/restructuring its debt obligations and rehabilitate its business viabilities through the private debt settlement agreements;
- (b) repayment of the Group's future debt obligations via the redemption of RPS to be issued to the financial institutions and New Scheme Creditors as well as the settlement to the New Scheme Creditors in the ordinary course of business; and
- (c) improve the financial state of the Group by securing new projects/business to revitalise the Group's existing ports and logistics, property development and hospitality and tourism business segments.



### Key determinants in arriving at the basis of preparation of the financial statements on a non-going concern basis

The main determinant to resolve the Group's and the Company's non-going concern issue is the ability of the Group to repay their loans and borrowings with the financial institutions. As at 31 March 2023, the total loans and borrowings of the Group amounted to RM127.6 million (2022: RM127.9 million), constituted about 43.9% of the total liabilities of the Group.

In addition, out of the total loans and borrowings of the Group, RM93.6 million (2022: RM94.2 million) are due repayable on demand or within 1 year.

The bank and cash position of the Group as at 31 March 2023 of RM62.8 million, together with the projected cash inflows to be generated from the on-going projects undertaken by the entities within the Group are insufficient to settle the loans and borrowings due for repayment on demand or within 1 year.

As the private debt settlement arrangement with the banks is still subject to the execution of a debt settlement agreement and/or supplemental agreement as at the date of this report, the directors are of the view that the Group and the Company are unable to realise their assets and discharging their liabilities and obligations in the normal course of business. The directors are of the view that the Group's and the Company's ability to continue its operations and business had been significantly curtailed since the previous financial year and continued to be curtailed up to the date of this report. In view of this, the directors continued to prepare the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the financial statements of the Company for the financial period ended 31 March 2023 on a non-going concern basis. Consequently, the directors applied the requirements of paragraph 25 of MFRS 101 "Presentation of Financial Statements" which states that *"...When an entity does not prepare financial statements on a going concern basis, it shall disclose that fact, together with the basis on which it prepared the financial statements and the reason why the entity is not regarded as a going concern."*

### Basis of measurement

Accordingly, the effect of this is as follows:

- Assets are written down to their recoverable amounts based on conditions existing at the reporting date, taking into consideration the specific circumstances affecting the Group and the Company as disclosed above. This includes realisation of assets through forced sale transactions, where applicable;
- Assets are classified as current when these are expected to be recovered within twelve months from the reporting period, considering the liquidity constraints and obligations of the Group and of the Company that would fall due within the next twelve months;
- Liabilities are recorded in accordance with the accounting policies. Provision for future restructuring costs are recognised only when the Group and the Company have a present obligation that is evidenced by a detailed formal plan for restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring; and
- Liabilities are classified as current if the liability is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period of the Group and the Company do not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

## A2 Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 except for the adoption of the following MFRS and amendments to MFRSs that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023:

### MFRSs and/or IC Interpretations (Including the Consequential Amendments)

- MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendment to MFRS 17: Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 - Comparative Information
- Amendments to MFRS 101: Disclosure of Accounting Policies
- Amendments to MFRS 108: Definition of Accounting Estimates
- Amendments to MFRS 112: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The adoption of the above accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) did not have any material impact on the Group's financial statements.

## A3 Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current financial period ended 31 March 2023.

## A4 Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period.

## A5 Segmental Information

Segment revenue	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Port & Logistics	35,404	27,680	35,404	27,680
Property development	-	-	-	-
Hospitality & tourism	5,440	4,705	5,440	4,705
Management services and others	938	1,763	938	1,763
Total revenue	41,782	34,148	41,782	34,148
Eliminations	(1,097)	(1,945)	(1,097)	(1,945)
	<u>40,685</u>	<u>32,203</u>	<u>40,685</u>	<u>32,203</u>
<b>Segment results</b>				
<b>Profit/ (loss) before tax</b>				
Port & Logistics	11,717	8,682	11,717	8,682
Property development	(514)	-	(514)	-
Hospitality & tourism	(39)	(705)	(39)	(705)
Management services and others	(380)	(3,543)	(380)	(3,543)
	10,784	4,434	10,784	4,434
Eliminations	(3,254)	(181)	(3,254)	(181)
	<u>7,530</u>	<u>4,253</u>	<u>7,530</u>	<u>4,253</u>

All inter-segment transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on negotiated terms.

All activities of the Group's operations are carried out in Malaysia.

There has been no material change in total assets and no differences in the basis of segmentation or in the basis of measurement of segment profit or loss as compared to the last audited financial statements.

## Comparison between Quarter 1 2023 and Quarter 1 2022

### Group Summary

The Group recorded revenue of RM40.7 million for the current quarter ended 31 March 2023 compared to revenue of RM32.2 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year. This growth is primarily attributed to higher revenue from port & logistics segment, as well as the hospitality & tourism segment. The port & logistics segment has played a vital role in driving the overall revenue growth in the current quarter where the increase in throughput leading to a rise in revenue. Additionally, the hospitality & tourism segment has also contributed to the higher revenue in the current quarter. This growth can be attributed to various factors such as improved customer demand, successful marketing initiatives, and the overall recovery of the tourism sector.

### Port & Logistics

The port & logistics segment revenue comprises mainly of revenue from port operations for the provision of port facilities and ancillary services at Lumut Maritime Terminal ("LMT"), operation and maintenance of Lekir Bulk Terminal ("LBT") and rental of LMT port related industrial land. For the quarter under review, the revenue reached RM35.4 million, compared to RM27.7 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year. This represent a growth 28% year-on-year. This increase in revenue is mainly attributed to the higher throughput of cargo, which has increased from 3,386,287 metric tonnes to 4,341,192 metric tonnes. Furthermore, the profit before tax has also increased in the current quarter, reaching RM11.7 million compared to RM8.7 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year.

The summary results are as follows:

	Current Quarter Ended		
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	% change
	RM'000	RM'000	
<b>Revenue</b>			
Port Operations	35,404	27,680	28%
Total	<u>35,404</u>	<u>27,680</u>	<u>28%</u>
<b>Profit before tax</b>			
Port Operations	11,717	8,682	35%
Total	<u>11,717</u>	<u>8,682</u>	<u>35%</u>
<b>Throughput</b>	<b>metric tonnes</b>	<b>metric tonnes</b>	<b>% change</b>
LMT	3,079,803	2,374,414	29.71%
LBT	1,261,389	1,011,873	24.66%
	<u>4,341,192</u>	<u>3,386,287</u>	<u>28.20%</u>

### Property Development

For the quarter under review, property development segment recorded no revenue and reported a loss before tax of RM0.5 million. The Group is actively exploring new opportunities available to develop a diverse range of property development projects within Perak and other states in Peninsular Malaysia to capture new property market demand. While the current quarter's performance may not reflect immediate positive results, the exploratory efforts by capitalising on new opportunities, leveraging on its expertise, market knowledge, and strong industry network will position the property development segment favorably for future growth.

### Hospitality & Tourism

The hospitality and tourism segment has recorded a revenue of RM5.4 million in the current quarter, representing an increase of RM0.7 million or 16% compared to the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year. Additionally, it has significantly reduced the loss before tax in the current quarter to RM0.04 million, as compared to RM0.7 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year.

## Management Services and others

In the current quarter, the management services segment reported revenue of RM0.9 million, compared to RM1.8 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year. This decline in revenue is primarily attributed to cessation of certain management services provided to fellow subsidiaries within the Group. However, despite the decrease in revenue, the segment's loss before tax improved to RM0.4 million in the current quarter, compared to RM3.5 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year. This reduction in losses is primarily attributed to the reversal of impairment loss on receivables during the current quarter.

### **A6 Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The Group's operations are not materially affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors. There is a compensating effect on its results due to the performance of the various segmental activities of the Group.

### **A7 Profit for the Period**

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the period is arrived at after charging/ (crediting):				
Interest income	(304)	(97)	(304)	(97)
Dividend income	-	(2)	-	(2)
Depreciation and amortisation	3,340	3,552	3,340	3,552
Impairment losses:				
- Property, plant and equipment	2	8	2	8
Provision for slow moving inventories	50	-	50	-
Impairment losses:				
- Trade receivables	9	-	9	-
- Other receivables	19	47	19	47
Reversal of impairment losses:				
- Amount due from ultimate holding co	-	(714)	-	(714)
- Amount due from associates	-	(711)	-	(711)
Interest expenses	1,677	2,406	1,677	2,406

Save as disclosed above, there were no gain/loss on disposal of the quoted investment, during the current financial period as well as in the corresponding financial period.

### **A8 Taxation**

The taxation charge for the Group comprises:

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income tax	2,813	2,085	2,813	2,085
Deferred Tax	387	150	387	150
Tax expense	3,200	2,235	3,200	2,235

The Group's effective tax rate for the current financial period was higher than the statutory tax rate of 24% (2022: 24%) principally due to losses incurred by certain subsidiaries not available to offset against profit made by other entities within the Group and certain expenses being disallowed for tax purposes.

## A9 Profit/ (Loss) Per Share

Basic profit/ (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit/ (loss) for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Profit/ (Loss) for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	32	(1,201)	32	(1,201)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
Profit/ (Loss) per share (cent) for :	<u>0.03</u>	<u>(1.20)</u>	<u>0.03</u>	<u>(1.20)</u>

No diluted profit/ (loss) per share calculated as the Company does not have potential convertible shares.

## A10 Intangible assets

There were no changes in estimates of the amounts reported on 31 December 2022 and current financial period ended 31 March 2023.

## A11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprised the following amounts:

	As at 31/03/2023 RM'000	As at 31/03/2022 RM'000
Deposits, bank and cash balances	62,758	48,626
Less:		
Deposits pledged with banks	(2,332)	(2,325)
Fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months	(19,013)	(13,692)
Overdraft	(5,029)	(5,025)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>36,384</u>	<u>27,584</u>

## A12 Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining the fair value of all financial instruments carried at fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  
Level 2 - Inputs that are based on observable market data, either directly or indirectly.  
Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

	Level 1 RM'000	Level 2 RM'000	Level 3 RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>31 March 2023</b>				
Other investments	<u>123</u>	-	25	<u>148</u>
<b>31 December 2022</b> (Audited)				
Other investments	<u>121</u>	-	25	<u>146</u>

## A13 Borrowings

The Group's borrowings at the end of the current financial period were as follows:

	<b>As at 31/03/2023 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 31/12/2022 RM'000 (Audited)</b>
<u>Secured</u>		
(a) <u>Current</u>		
Hire purchase and finance lease liabilities	738	715
Term financing-i	4,290	5,720
Business financing-i and cash line-i	28,942	28,942
Revolving credits	54,609	53,780
Overdrafts	5,031	5,029
	<u>93,610</u>	<u>94,186</u>
(b) <u>Non-current</u>		
Hire purchase and finance lease liabilities	15,472	15,452
Term financing-i	2,720	2,720
Redeemable preference shares	15,760	15,597
	<u>33,952</u>	<u>33,769</u>
<u>Total borrowings</u>		
Hire purchase and finance lease liabilities	16,210	16,167
Term financing-i	7,010	8,440
Business financing-i and cash line-i	28,942	28,942
Revolving credits	54,609	53,780
Overdrafts	5,031	5,029
Redeemable preference shares	15,760	15,597
	<u>127,562</u>	<u>127,955</u>

- (c) **Currency**  
None of the Group's borrowings is denominated in foreign currency.
- (d) There was no borrowing default or breach of any borrowing's agreement by the Group during the current financial period except as disclosed in Note A1.
- (e) All long-term borrowings which have cross default clauses in their loan agreements have been reclassified to current liabilities.

## A14 Debt and Equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs and share cancellations in the current financial period.

## A15 Dividend paid

No dividend was paid during the current financial period ended 31 March 2023.

## A16 Capital Commitments

The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and port facilities as at 31 March 2023 are as follows:

	<b>As at 31/03/2023 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 31/12/2022 RM'000 (Audited)</b>
Authorised and contracted for	39,743	42,844

## A17 Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The Group does not have any material contingent liabilities nor contingent assets during the current financial period except for:

- (a) On 18 January 2016 and 11 April 2016, the Company has provided a corporate guarantee of RM26.0 million and RM21.7 million to a financial institution for facilities granted to subsidiary companies, Casuarina Teluk Intan Sdn. Bhd. and Lanai Casuarina Sdn. Bhd. As at the reporting date, Casuarina Teluk Intan Sdn. Bhd. have utilised up to RM10.1 million and Lanai Casuarina Sdn. Bhd. has utilised up to RM19.4 million.

For corporate guarantee granted to associates and subsidiary, the Group has performed the assessment on the risk of defaults and has made the necessary loss allowance on impairment for the financial guarantee contracts.

## A18 Related party transactions

The following table provides information on the transactions which have been entered into with related parties:

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Transactions with:</b>				
<b>Ultimate Holding Corporation ("UHC")</b>				
Interest expenses	-	(90)	-	(90)
Rental receivable	461	461	461	461
Other transaction	48	13	48	13
<hr/>				
<b>Fellow subsidiaries of the UHC</b>				
Other transaction	(43)	3	(43)	3
<hr/>				
<b>Related parties</b>				
Port services receivable	12,121	10,412	12,121	10,412
Provision of utility	(629)	(533)	(629)	(533)
<hr/>				

Account balances with significant related parties of the Group at the current financial period ended 31 March 2023 and 31 December 2022 are as follows:

	As at 31/03/2023	As at 31/12/2022
	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Account balance with UHC</u>		
Receivables	5,226	4,743
Payables	(38,294)	(38,294)
<u>Account balances with fellow subsidiaries</u>		
Receivables	10,394	10,374
Payables	(1,700)	(1,692)
<u>Account balances with associate</u>		
Receivables	8,619	8,619
Payables	(532)	(532)
<u>Account balances with related parties</u>		
Receivables	10,241	12,697
<hr/>		

**A19 Significant event**

There was no significant event during the current financial period except for:

- (a) On 9 February 2023, the Company submitted a further extension of time application to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) for a period of 12 months up to 9 February 2024 to submit the Company’s regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities. On 13 April 2023, Bursa Malaysia extended the regularisation plan submission dateline to 9 August 2023.
- (b) On 31 March 2023, the Company has entered into a Master Development Agreement with Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak (“PKNP”) to define the general and overarching terms and conditions governing the development initiatives to be undertaken by the Company and PKNP.

**A20 Material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period that have not been reflected in this interim financial report.



**Explanatory notes pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements: Chapter 9, Appendix 9B, Part A**

**B1 Performance Review**

Explanatory comments on the performance of each the Group's business activities are provided in Note A5.

	Current Quarter Ended			Cumulative Year To Date		
	31/03/2023 RM'000	31/03/2022 RM'000	Changes (%)	31/03/2023 RM'000	31/03/2022 RM'000	Changes (%)
Revenue	40,685	32,203	26%	40,685	32,203	26%
Operating profit	9,207	6,659	38%	9,207	6,659	38%
Profit before tax	7,530	4,253	77%	7,530	4,253	77%
Net profit for the financial period	4,330	2,018	115%	4,330	2,018	115%
Net profit/ (loss) for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company	32	(1,201)	-103%	32	(1,201)	-103%

Prior year reclassifications were made by the management in current period in respect of reclassification of expenses related directly to production of revenue to cost of sales. The impacts of the reclassifications are as follows:

	As previously reported RM'000	Effects of changes RM'000	As restated RM'000
Statement of comprehensive income for the financial period ended 31 March 2022			
Cost of sales	7,325	7,507	14,832
Administrative expenses	21,113	(7,507)	13,606

**B2 Comment on Material Change in Profit Before Taxation**

	Current Quarter Ended 31/03/2023 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter Ended 31/12/2022 RM'000	Changes	
			RM'000	%
Revenue	40,685	39,574	1,111	3%
Operating profit	9,207	32,422	(23,215)	-72%
Profit before tax	7,530	26,506	(18,976)	-72%
Net profit for the financial period	4,330	21,847	(17,517)	-80%
Net profit for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company	32	16,472	(16,440)	100%

In the current quarter ended 31 March 2023, the Group recorded a revenue of RM40.7 million, which represents an increase of 3% compared to the revenue of RM39.6 million generated in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022. This increase in revenue is mainly due to stronger performance in the port & logistics segment and the hospitality & tourism segment.

The Group's net profit for the quarter ended 31 March 2023 was RM4.3 million, which is lower than the net profit of RM21.8 million reported in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2022. The higher net profit in the immediate preceding quarter was mainly attributed to other income generated in the property development segment, specifically from compensation received from Government Acquisition, which is non-recurring in current quarter.

### **B3 Commentary on Prospects**

#### Port & Logistic

The anticipated improvement in the Chinese economy is predicted to lead to increased demand for bulk shipping in 2023. This is likely to compensate for the rise in tonnage compared to 2022. Consequently, the LMTSB is maintaining its projection of a potentially similar volume of tonnage throughput this year as compared to the previous year. This forecast nevertheless entails a cautionary note as global economic momentum could be affected by various potentially unfavourable factors, such as higher inflation, interest rates and volatile markets.

#### Property Development

The property development sector in Malaysia has continued to show signs of resilience. Since the Covid-19 epidemic broke out, Malaysia's industrial property market has dominated the real estate sector. Over the past few years, there have been more investments and industrial project launches as a result of the quick expansion in e-commerce arising from the pandemic, which sparked a spike in warehouse and manufacturing facilities. With this economic outlook, the Company is optimistic that its Silver Valley Technology Park development will be a success. The Group is also actively exploring new opportunities available to develop a diverse range of property development projects within Perak and other states in Peninsular Malaysia to capture new property market demand.

#### Hospitality & Tourism

The Group is well-positioned to benefit from the recovery in the tourism industry. In the first quarter of 2023, the hospitality & tourism segment showed a positive performance with favorable occupancy rates, average room rates, and a steady increase in revenue in the first quarter of 2023 compared to the same period in the previous year. The Group anticipates that this positive trend will continue in the second quarter of 2023 by focusing on enhancing guest experience and offering personalised services and high-quality food in the hotels

The State of Perak has launched Visit Ipoh Year in 2023 (TMI2023), which is expected to attract a significant number of domestic and international tourists to the city of Ipoh and the state of Perak. With the forthcoming preparations for Visit Perak Year 2024, the region is projected to experience an even greater influx of visitors. Given Perak's current status as a primary domestic tourism destination, the company aims to capitalize on this opportunity to maximize its occupancy and revenue.

#### Corporate Restructuring

The proposed debt settlement is a first step for the Group to restructure its debt obligations on a self-rescue plan. The Proposed Debt Settlement will also enable the Group to achieve the following objectives:

- (a) the proposed debt settlement is a prelude propose to secure the participation of the secured creditors to comprehensively restructure the Group's debt obligation, which in turn enables the Group to preserve its cash flow position, thus further strengthening the capital base of the Company; and
- (b) allowing the Group to have the financial flexibility to formulate and implement is operational strategies which are important towards the formulation of its regularisation plan to regularise its financial condition under the PN17 Listing Requirements.

The debt settlement agreements with CIMB shall be conditional upon the certain terms and conditions precedent to be fulfilled The Company is seeking to vary certain terms and the extension of time under the debt settlement agreement with CIMB. As at the date of this report, CIMB is agreeable in principle to vary certain terms and the extension of time under the debt settlement agreement subject to the execution of a supplemental agreement to the debt settlement agreement.

Presently, PCB Taipan and CIMB are still in the midst of formulating the private debt settlement framework for the debt owing by PCB Taipan as part of the private debt settlement plan currently undertaken by the Group.

The Group's future prospect is dependent on its efforts to formulating a suitable regularisation plan with all other stakeholders and boost its existing business activities as well as venture into new businesses, if it deems fit and proper, in order to uplift the Company from being an Affected Listed Issuer under the PN17 Listing Requirements. The Group will continue to explore new opportunities and review its capital and business structure to gear itself towards the exit of being an Affected Listed Issuer. At this juncture, the Group is in the midst of formulating a proposed regularisation plan to regularise the Company's Affected Listed Issuer status.

#### **B4 Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee**

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document in respect of the current financial period.

#### **B5 Corporate Proposals**

Saved for the Proposed Debt Settlement and as disclosed below, there are no corporate proposals which have been announced and not completed as at the date of this announcement:-

##### **(a) Scheme of Arrangements**

The Scheme Companies propose to undertake the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement pursuant to Section 366 of the Act for the settlement of the Scheme Companies' outstanding liabilities and debt obligations.

On 26 March 2021, the Company has issued an Explanatory Statement, together with a Notice to call for a Court Convened Meetings consisting of unsecured creditors other than the banks and financial institutions ("New Scheme Creditors"), to be held on 19 April 2021 pursuant to the provisions of Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016 for the purpose of considering the Proposed New Scheme of Arrangement.

On 19 April 2021, the Company and PCB Development obtained the approval from their respective Non-Financial Institutions creditors on the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement as detailed in the Explanatory Statement, together with the Notice to convene the meetings of the new scheme creditors, unsecured creditors other than the banks and financial institution ("New Scheme Creditors") issued on 26 March 2021 for the purpose of considering the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement to the New Scheme Creditors pursuant to the Section 366 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2016.

On 7 May 2021, the High Court had approved and sanctioned the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement as detailed in the Explanatory Statement dated 26 March 2021 and the sealed order granted thereof had been extracted on 11 May 2021 following an application made by the Scheme Companies pursuant to section 366(3), (4), (5), (6) and (7) of the Companies Act 2016 for the sanction and approval of the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement. The Proposed Scheme of Arrangement shall be binding on the Scheme Companies and the New Scheme Creditors.

On 17 December 2021, the Company has completed the proof of debt exercise to verify the outstanding liabilities and debt obligations of the New Scheme Creditors for the Proposed Scheme of Arrangement.

#### **B6 Changes in Material Litigation**

There were no pending material litigations as at the latest practicable date except for:

**COURT PROCEEDINGS – PERAK CORPORATION BERHAD**

<b>NO</b>	<b>PARTIES/ SUIT</b>	<b>SUBJECT MATTER</b>	<b>STATUS/ NEXT DATE</b>	<b>CLAIM AMOUNT (RM)</b>
1.	<p>Industrial Court: Proposed joinder parties 2 and 3</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. State</li> <li>2. PKNP</li> <li>3. Perak Corporation Berhad (“Perak Corp”)</li> <li>4. PCB Development Sdn. Bhd. (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“PCB Development”)</li> <li>5. Animation Theme Park Sdn Bhd. (Receiver and Manager Appointed)</li> </ol> <p>vs.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. 10.1-670.21-Hasbullah bin Padzil</li> <li>2. 10.1-675.21-Mohd Shamsudin bin Mukhtar</li> <li>3. 10.1-666.21-Inderjit Singh a.l. Cuar</li> <li>4. 10.1-674.21-Ng Yoot Mei</li> <li>5. 10.1-669.21-Zaber Nassar bt Painda Khan</li> <li>6. 10.1-664.21-Hamiruddin bin Bakar</li> <li>7. 10.1-667.21-Choo Kam Ming</li> <li>8. 10.1-665.21-Rejinimala a.p Gopal</li> <li>9. 10.1-676.21-Liew Wei Chee</li> <li>10. 10.1-671.21-Suguneswari a.p Subramaniam</li> <li>11. 10.1-672.21-Shahrul Efendy bin Shukur</li> <li>12. 10.1-668.21-Ashwin Kumar Kaura a.l Krishan Kumar</li> </ol> <p>Ipoh High Court Civil Appeal - Perak Corporation Berhad v. Choo Kam Ming &amp; 11 Others</p>	<p>In respect of IR Matter in Industrial Court - dismissal.</p> <p>Appeal against the Interim Awards.</p> <p>Consolidation of Appeal</p> <p>Stay of Proceedings.</p>	<p>Awards on the Constructive Dismissal of all the Claimants were received on: 21/01/2021</p> <p>The Claimants filed Notice of Application and Affidavit in Support for Joinder on 28.08.2021</p> <p>Industrial Court handed down its interim award on 1.6.2022, joining Perak Corp and PCB Development as Parties to the Interim Awards No. 1020.2022 dated 1/6/2022.</p> <p>The Court fixed the matter for Non-Compliance Proceedings Hearing on 21/10/2022 (“Proceedings’) vacated pending disposal of appeal at the High Court.</p> <p>Pursuant to Court Order 29/9/2022 following a consolidation application filed by Perak Corp:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i. The proceedings at the Ipoh Industrial Court involving Perak Corporation Berhad are now stayed until the full and final disposal of the appeals at the Perak High Court; and</li> <li>ii. All the 12 appeals will be heard together before Yang Arif Tuan Bhupindar Singh A.L Gurcharan Singh Preet</li> </ol> <p>Parties had filed written submission on 14/2/2023 and have filed submission in reply on 28/2/2023.</p> <p>The Court has fixed a hearing date on 19/9/2023.</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. 57,530.00</li> <li>2. 52,500.00</li> <li>3. 57,530.00</li> <li>4. 117,120.00</li> <li>5. 64,000.00</li> <li>6. 78,500.00</li> <li>7. 76,879.00</li> <li>8. 112,035.00</li> <li>9. 77,400.00</li> <li>10. 51,500.00</li> <li>11. 115,324.00</li> <li>12. 50,000.00</li> </ol>

NO	PARTIES/ SUIT	SUBJECT MATTER	STATUS/ NEXT DATE	CLAIM AMOUNT (RM)
2	<p>Originating Summons No. AA-24NCC-2-02/2023 at Ipoh High Court</p> <p>Mohamed Shafeii bin Abdul Gaffor vs.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Perak Corporation Berhad;</li> <li>2. PCB Development Sdn. Bhd.;</li> <li>3. Ferrier Hodgson MH Sdn. Bhd.;</li> <li>4. Tan Sri Abdul Rashid bin Abdul Manaf;</li> <li>5. Tan Sri IR. Kunasingam A/L V.Sittampalam;</li> <li>6. Datuk Redza Rafiq bin Abdul Razak;</li> <li>7. Zainal Iskandar bin Ismail;</li> <li>8. Andy Liew Hock Sim; and</li> <li>9. Tan Chee Hau</li> </ol> <p>PCB Development's application dated 20/04/23 to strike out Applicant's Originating Summons</p>	<p>Application for the following orders:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. To allow the applicant to object the scheme of arrangement on the ground that there were elements of criminal, mala fide and concealment of facts by the respondents;</li> <li>2. To set aside the scheme of arrangement on the ground that it is not valid and accordingly, to appoint a receiver and manager to manage Perak Corporation Bhd. affairs fairly;</li> <li>3. All other reliefs that the Court deems fit and just.</li> </ol> <p>PCB Development's application for the following orders:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. To strike out Applicant's Originating Summons against PCB Development; and</li> <li>2. All proceedings against PCBD and all case management is temporarily stayed pending full and final disposal of PCB Development's application or any appeal thereof.</li> </ol>	<p><u>Originating Summons</u></p> <p>Case Management 22/05/2023: For applicant to file and serve his Affidavit in Reply. Applicant has served his affidavit on 8/05/2023. Court's direction in respect of written submissions will only be given upon disposal of PCB Development's application to strike out Applicant's Originating Summons. Next case management is fixed on 19/06/2023.</p> <p>Case Management 19/06/2023: (a) 4th to 9th Respondents to file and serve their Affidavit in Reply on or before 31/05/2023 (b) 2nd Respondent to file and serve his Affidavit in Reply (Applicant) on or before 22/05/2023 (c) 2nd Respondent to file and serve his Affidavit in Reply (4th to 9th Respondents) on or before 14/06/2023</p>	

**COURT PROCEEDINGS - PCB TAIPAN SDN BHD**

NO	PARTIES/ SUIT	SUBJECT MATTER	STATUS/ NEXT DATE	CLAIM AMOUNT (RM)
1.	<p>Nova Spectra Sdn Bhd vs. Integrated Media Sdn Bhd &amp; Azenan Bin Azalan AND Taipan Merit Sdn Bhd &amp; Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak</p> <p>Third Parties                      1) Taipan Merit Sdn. Bhd.                      2) Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak (PKNP)</p> <p>Shah Alam Sessions No. BA-A52NCvC-694-11.2019</p>	<p>Third installation and testing two panel LED screen with three years guarantee in Contract party proceeding for non-payment of supply of works, design, No. 2.</p>	<p>Summons Received on: 02/10/2020                      Defence Filed on: 20/11/2020</p> <p>Filed an application to strike out the third-party proceeding. The application was heard on 17/02/2021. The striking out application was allowed with cost of RM 1,000.00</p> <p>Plaintiff's solicitor served Notice of Appeal dated 1/3/2021 to appeal the decision of Court Judge. The Court of Appeal had unanimously held that the Appellant's 3rd party proceeding has merits and the matter has been reverted to the Sessions Court.</p> <p>On 10/05/2023, the court struck off the Plaintiff's action against the Defendant with liberty to file afresh, due to the Plaintiff's non-compliance to the Court's instruction to file the hearing cause papers by 10/5/23. Accordingly, the Defendant's actions against Taipan Merit Sdn. Bhd. and PKNP were also struck off, with liberty to file afresh.</p>	<p align="center">275,000.00</p>
	<p><b>Court of Appeal No.</b>                      B-01(IM)(NCvC)-523-09.2021</p> <p>Integrated Media ...Appellant                      Taipan Merit ...Respondent</p>	<p>Appeal against the decision of the High Court. (Wherein at the High Court, PCB Taipan was not made a party to the proceedings)</p>	<p>The COA has fixed Hearing for the Appellant's Application on 26/07/2022</p> <p>Outcome: The COA unanimously held that the Appellant's 3rd party proceeding has merits and has a claim to be heard in Court.</p> <p>The matter is now reverted to Sessions Court pending case management date from the Court.</p>	

**CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PAYMENT AND ADJUDICATION - LANAI CASUARINA SDN BHD**

NO	PARTIES/ SUIT	SUBJECT MATTER	STATUS/ NEXT DATE	ADJUDICATION CLAIM AMOUNT (RM)
1.	Solar Alert Sdn. Bhd. vs Lanai Casuarina Sdn Bhd  WA-24C-221-11.2022  Plaintiff's solicitor: Messrs. Roni & Co  Defendant's solicitor: Messrs. Belden & Co	Enforcement of adjudication decision dated 7/7/2022 amounting to RM2,029,879.36 (including adjudication cost of RM79,568.49)	The Plaintiff has filed an application to register its CIPAA award for the purposes of enforcement.  The parties have agreed to a settlement and entered in a settlement agreement on 09/05/2023. According to the settlement agreement, the amount of RM2,029,879.36 will be paid by 25 monthly instalments with last instalment on November 2024.  The Plaintiff has filed Notice of Discontinuance on 11/05/2023.	2,029,879.36

**COURT PROCEEDINGS - CASUARINA MERU SDN BHD**

<b>NO</b>	<b>PARTIES/ SUIT</b>	<b>SUBJECT MATTER</b>	<b>STATUS/ NEXT DATE</b>	<b>ADJUDICATION CLAIM AMOUNT (RM)</b>
1.	Perangsang Sinar Maju Sdn. Bhd Vs. Casuarina Meru Sdn Bhd.  Ipoh Sessions Court Civil Suit  No.AA-A52NCvC-95-09/2022  Plaintiff's Solicitor: Messrs Lai, Goh & Associates  Defendant's Solicitor: Messrs Shima & Co.	Enforcement of consent judgement dated 3/4/2023 amounting to RM134,439.30.	Consent Judgment recorded on 3/4/2023. According to the consent judgment an amount of RM134,440.00 will be paid by 15 monthly instalments with last instalments on 30/5/2023.	RM134,439.30  Consent Judgement RM134,440.00



**B7** Disclosure of nature of outstanding derivatives

There were no outstanding derivatives as at the end of the reporting period.

**B8** Rationale for entering into derivatives

The Group did not enter into any derivatives during the financial period 31 March 2023 or the previous financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**B9** Risk and policies for derivatives

The Group did not enter into any derivatives during the current financial period.

**B10** Disclosure of gain/losses arising from fair value changes of financial liabilities

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 March 2023 and 31 December 2022.

**B11** Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 was unmodified.

**B12** Dividends

The Directors do not recommend a payment of dividend by the Company in respect of the current financial period.